to the amount and within the limits aforesaid the said county court shall be a court of general jurisdiction, with the same power and jurisdiction in all civil actions and proceedings, and including the power of review of records on certiorari, discharging mortgages of record, and such other special powers as are now or may hereafter be conferred by the statutes upon the circuit court, coming within the above limitations, as belong to and are exercised by the circuit court in and for said county.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved June 28, 1933.

No. 921, A.]

[Published June 30, 1933.

## CHAPTER 341.

- AN ACT to create section 28.20 of the statutes, authorizing the governor to enter into agreements with the President of the United States under an act of congress entitled "An act for the relief of unemployment through the performance of useful public work, and for other purposes", approved March 31, 1933, and other acts supplemental thereto.
- The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. A new section is added to the statutes to read: 28.20 GOVERNOR AUTHORIZED TO ENTER INTO AGREEMENTS WITH PRESIDENT OF UNITED STATES; SCOPE OF AGREEMENTS. (1) The governor in the name and on behalf of the state of Wisconsin is authorized to enter into such contracts or agreements with the President of the United States as the President may deem necessary or advisable in carrying out the provisions of an act of congress entitled "An act for the relief of unemployment through the performance of useful public work, and for other purposes", approved March 31, 1933, and any other act of congress amendatory thereof or supplementary thereto.

(2) Such contracts or agreements may include the following conditions and provisions which the state of Wisconsin hereby accepts, agrees to and promises to perform:

(a) If, as a result of any conservation work projects on state, county or municipally owned land, the state derives a direct profit from the sale of any such land or the products thereof, the proceeds shall be divided equally between this state and the federal government until the federal government has been repaid the amount of its investment in such work, computed at the rate of one dollar per man per day, with a maximum limitation of three dollars per acre of land purchased.

(b) No work is to be done on privately owned land except as may be necessary in the public interest for regional or statewide forest protection against fire, insects and disease or simple flood control measures to arrest gully erosion and flash runoffs at the headwaters of streams.

(c) When the public interest requires work to be done on privately owned land as provided in paragraph (b) hereof, the state of Wisconsin assumes responsibility for the reasonable protection of work done either by the landowners or otherwise and agrees that if a contract with the landowner is obtained, such contract shall provide that this state reserves the right to remove at its option and without recompense to the landowner, any structure or other thing of removable value resulting from the work done, including products of trees planted to arrest erosion.

(d) The landowner may be required under the contract provided for in paragraph (c) to protect the soil saving dams and other works and to practice specified cultural methods for the prevention of soil erosion, and if he fails to meet these requirements, the conservation commission may cause to be constructed such terraces and other works as will repair the damage done through the landowner's noncompliance with the contract. The cost of such construction shall be collected, paid and accounted for as a special state charge against the land specified as the basis of the original contract and shall be paid into the conservation fund and used as a revolving appropriation to carry out the provisions of this paragraph.

(3) In addition to the conditions and provisions assented to in subsection (2), such contracts or agreements may contain such other conditions or provisions, which this state solemnly pledges itself to carry out, as the governor may deem necessary or advisable to enable this state to secure the benefits to which it may be entitled under any of said acts of congress.

(4) Whenever any contract is entered into by the state of Wisconsin with a private landowner as provided for in subsection (2), the recording of such instrument under the provisions of chapter 235, and the publication of notice of such agreement in a newspaper published in the county where the land is located, once each

week for two successive weeks, shall be deemed constructive notice of such agreement to any mortgagee of the lands covered by said agreement. Upon the failure of such mortgagee to object thereto by written notice served upon the director of conservation within two weeks after the completion of said publication, the mortgagee shall be conclusively deemed to have assented thereto.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved June 28, 1933.

No. 923, A.]

[Published June 30, 1933.

## **CHAPTER 342.**

AN ACT to make an appropriation to the emergency board for the expenses of committees appointed by the governor or the emergency board.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. There is appropriated from the general fund to the emergency board an appropriation, not to exceed forty thousand dollars, to pay necessary expenses, including clerk hire, of committees which may be constituted by the governor or by the emergency board for co-operation with federal authorities under acts passed in the present session of congress for agricultural relief, unemployment relief, emergency public works construction, reforestation and flood control, and other measures to end the depression, and also of the committees appointed by the governor to investigate the problem of increasing dairy prices and to survey the educational system of the state.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved June 28, 1933.

No. 937, A.]

[Published June 30, 1933.

## CHAPTER 343.

AN ACT to cede to the city of Manitowoc certain submerged land described therein lying along and adjacent to said city for dock and wharf purposes and railroad terminals.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows: